

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-651

LUIS CABALLERO,

Appellant,

- versus -

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

MELANIE ANN DALE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0168556
1515 N. Flagler Drive
Suite 900
West Palm Beach, Fl 33401

Counsel for Appellee

Table Of Contents

Page:

Table Of Contents i

Table Of Authorities iii

Preliminary Statement 1

Statement Of The Case and Facts 1

Summary Of The Argument 1

Argument

POINT I:

THE PROSECUTOR’S COMMENTS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT WERE NOT COMMENT’S ON APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT, NOR DID THE COMMENTS SHIFT THE BURDEN OF PROOF (RESTATED). 3

POINT II:

THE CAPITAL FELONY WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER (RESTATED). 11

POINT III:

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED AND REJECTED APPELLANT’S AGE AS A MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE (RESTATED). 20

POINT IV:

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT IF APPELLANT ARGUED THAT ISAAC BROWN WAS AN EQUALLY CULPABLE CO-DEFENDANT, THEN SUCH EVIDENCE WOULD OPEN THE DOOR TO THE

STATE’S PRESENTATION OF ISAAC BROWN’S
STATEMENTS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT
(RESTATED) 25

POINT V:
THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE
(RESTATED). 30

POINT VI:
FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME IS
CONSTITUTIONAL (RESTATED) 37

Conclusion 50

Certificate Of Service 51

Certificate of Compliance 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Agostini v. Felton</u> , 521 U.S. 203, 117 S. Ct. 1997, 138 L. Ed. 2d 391 (1997) . . . | 46 |
| <u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 520 U.S. 466 (2000) | 37, 47 |
| <u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S. Ct. 1620 (1968) | 27 |
| <u>DeStefano v. Woods</u> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968) | 40 |
| <u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) | 13 |
| <u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 984 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1993) | 13 |
| <u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 509 U.S. 1079 (1992) | 45 |
| <u>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</u> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) | 26 |
| <u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) | 41 |
| <u>Hurtado v. California</u> , 110 U.S. 516 (1984) | 47 |
| <u>Lee v. Illinois</u> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986) | 27 |
| <u>McCoy v. United States</u> , 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001) | 40 |
| <u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) | 38, 42 |
| <u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 122 S. Ct. 2445 (2002) | 38, 41, 42, 43, 46 |
| <u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) | 41 |
| <u>Tuilaepa v. California</u> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994) | 43 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>United States v. Allen</u> , 247 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2001) | 47 |
| <u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 122 S. Ct. 1781 (May 20, 2002) | 39 |
| <u>United States. v. Honer</u> , 225 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 2000) | 4 |
| <u>United States v. Puentes</u> , 50 F.3d 1567 (11th Cir. 1995) | 4 |
| <u>United States v. Sanders</u> , 247 F.3d 139 (4th Cir 2002) | 39 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla.1999) | 35 |
| <u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) | 12 |
| <u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993) | 3, 20, 25 |
| <u>Banda v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988), | 13 |
| <u>Banks v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997) | 15, 16 |
| <u>Blair v. State</u> , 406 So. 2d 1103 (Fla.1981) | 27 |
| <u>Bottoson v. State</u> , 813 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 2002) | 41 |
| <u>Bottoson v. State</u> , 824 So. 2d 115 (Fla. 2002) | 38 |
| <u>Bozeman v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) | 28 |
| <u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982) | 4, 5 |
| <u>Brown v. Moore</u> , 800 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001) | 41 |
| <u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla.1998) | 37 |
| <u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) | 5, 21, 27 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <u>Card v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) | 38 |
| <u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla.1992) | 31 |
| <u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997) | 26 |
| <u>Cox v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S585 (Fla. May 23, 2002) | 41, 45 |
| <u>Echols v. State</u> , 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla.1985) | 21 |
| <u>Farina v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 1151 (Fla.1996) | 27 |
| <u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 789 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2001) | 39 |
| <u>Floyd v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990) | 34 |
| <u>Ford v. Ford</u> , 700 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) | 5, 21, 27 |
| <u>Franqui v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla.1997) | 27 |
| <u>Garcia v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla.1986) | 21 |
| <u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999) | 4 |
| <u>Green v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994) | 19 |
| <u>Guzman v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) | 12 |
| <u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997) | 4 |
| <u>Harris v. United States</u> , 2002 WL 1357277 (U.S. June 24, 2002) | 46, 48 |
| <u>Hauser v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 329 (Fla.1997) | 37 |
| <u>Hertz v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001) | 41 |
| <u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998) | 36 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>Huff v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 145 (Fla.1986) | 27 |
| <u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla.1995) | 35 |
| <u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994) | 13 |
| <u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla.1998) | 31 |
| <u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981) | 26 |
| <u>Kight v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2001) | 30 |
| <u>King v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002) | 38 |
| <u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla.1996) | 32 |
| <u>Lebron v. State</u> , 799 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2001) | 23 |
| <u>Looney v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001) | 41 |
| <u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998) | 23 |
| <u>Mann v. Moore</u> , 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001) | 41 |
| <u>Marshall v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1985) | 7, 8 |
| <u>McCrae v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 1145 (Fla.1980) | 28 |
| <u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001) | 37, 41, 46 |
| <u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 771 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000) | 3 |
| <u>Moore v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997) | 5 |
| <u>Morton v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997) | 16 |
| <u>Morton v. State</u> , 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla.2001) | 31 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>New v. State</u> , 807 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2001) | 39 |
| <u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990) | 4 |
| <u>Provence v. State</u> , 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla.1976) | 15, 19 |
| <u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999) | 27 |
| <u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000) | 26, 31 |
| <u>Reese v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1057 (Fla.2000) | 36 |
| <u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla.2000) | 5, 7 |
| <u>Rose v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001) | 15 |
| <u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997) | 15 |
| <u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla.1988) | 21 |
| <u>Shere v. Moore</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly s752 (Sept. 12, 2002) | 31, 32, 33 |
| <u>Sims v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla.1996) | 21, 23 |
| <u>Spencer v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly s323 (Fla. April 11, 2002) | 38 |
| <u>State v. DiGuilo</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla.1973) | 34 |
| <u>State v. Marshall</u> , 476 So. 2d 150 (Fla.1985) | 6 |
| <u>Steinhorst v. Singletary</u> , 638 So. 2d 33 (Fla.1994) | 31 |
| <u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982) | 3, 20, 25 |
| <u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (1982) | 20, 38 |

Sweet v. Moore, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S585 (Fla. June 13, 2002) 45

Thomas v. State, 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999) 4

Tompkins v. State, 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla.1986) 27

Trease v. State, 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) 5, 21, 27

Urbin v. State, 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla.1998) 31, 34, 35

White v. State, 377 So. 2d 1149 (Fla.1979) 6

Willacy v. State, 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla.1997) 12

Witt v. State, 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) 39

Woods v. State, 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla.1999) 35

Zack v. State, 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000) 26

MISCELLANEOUS

Whisler v. State, 36 P.3d 290 (Kan. 2001) 40
